

No. 13-0961

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JASON JENKINS,

Respondent.

From the First Court of Appeals at Houston

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Barry N. Beck

State Bar No. 0200400

bbeck@cbtd.com

David W. Lauritzen

State Bar No. 00796934

dlauritzen@cbtd.com

Rick G. Strange

State Bar No. 19355700

rstrange@cbtd.com

Cotton Bledsoe Tighe & Dawson, P.C.

500 West Illinois, Suite 300

Midland, Texas 79701

432.685.8553

432.684.3124 (fax)

Deborah G. Hankinson

State Bar No. 00000020

dhankinson@hankinsonlaw.com

Joseph B. Morris

State Bar No. 14489700

jmorris@hankinsonlaw.com

Rick Thompson

State Bar No. 00788537

rthompson@hankinsonlaw.com

Hankinson LLP

750 N. St. Paul St., Suite 1800

Dallas, Texas 75201

214.754.9190

214.754.9140 (fax)

Counsel for Petitioner

Occidental Chemical Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Reply to Statement of Facts	2
Argument.....	3
I. As a Former Owner of Real Property in Texas, Occidental Cannot Be Held Liable in “Negligence” for Improvements It Created While It Owned the Property.	3
A. Former property owners owe no duty and are not subject to liability for allegedly dangerous conditions on the property after conveyance.	3
1. Occidental is not a manufacturer of a product or chattel.....	5
2. Occidental was the possessor of the property, and it created the condition on its own behalf -- not on behalf of another possessor.	6
3. <i>Strakos</i> does not control this case.....	7
B. Jenkins was required to bring his so-called “negligent design” claim as a premises-liability action.	10
1. Under Texas law, there is no distinct claim against former property owners for negligent design of improvements.....	11
a. Jenkins’s reliance on cases from other jurisdictions is misplaced.	12
b. Jenkins’s efforts to distinguish authorities from other jurisdictions are unavailing.....	15
c. Jenkins cites no Texas cases supporting his position, and his efforts to distinguish the Texas cases cited by Occidental are futile.....	16

2.	The statutes of repose do not signal legislative acceptance of a negligent-design duty.	19
C.	Jenkins does not have a viable products liability claim.	19
1.	Jenkins pleaded and attempted to prove a products liability claim -- not an ordinary negligence claim.	19
2.	Occidental is not recharacterizing Jenkins’s action as a strict products liability case.	21
II.	The Statutes of Repose Bar Jenkins’s Claim.	22
A.	Jenkins’s claim is barred by TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.009.	23
1.	Occidental constructed part of the system itself.	23
2.	Section 16.009 protects companies that hire third-party contractors to construct improvements on their properties.	25
B.	Jenkins’s claim is also barred by TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.008.	27
1.	The evidence conclusively establishes that a licensed Occidental engineer planned or inspected the construction of the improvement.	27
2.	The jury’s unchallenged finding that the improvement was designed under the supervision of licensed engineers is alone sufficient to invoke the protection of section 16.008.	28
3.	Alternatively, the evidence also conclusively establishes that licensed Occidental engineers designed the improvement.	31
	Conclusion	32
	Certificate of Compliance	34
	Certificate of Service	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen Keller Co. v. Foreman</i> , 343 S.W.3d 420 (Tex. 2011)	8
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Grinnell</i> , 951 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. 1997)	20
<i>Andrews v. Casagrande</i> , 804 P.2d 800 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990)	13
<i>Beall v. Lo-Vaca Gathering Co.</i> , 532 S.W.2d 362 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	17, 18
<i>Carroll v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2-04-24, 2005 WL 405719 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 22, 2005).....	14
<i>Century Display Mfg. Corp. v. D.R. Wager Constr. Co.</i> , 376 N.E.2d 993 (Ill. 1978).....	13
<i>City of Denton v. Page</i> , 701 S.W.2d 831 (Tex. 1986)	9
<i>Conley v. Stollings</i> , 679 S.E.2d 594 (W. Va. 2009)	14
<i>Coppage v. City of St. Paul</i> , No. C1-98-1287, 1999 WL 138719 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Coyne v. Talleyrand Partners, L.P.</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 513 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	15
<i>Dorman v. Swift & Co.</i> , 782 P.2d 704 (Ariz. 1989)	12
<i>Ferrell v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , No. 05-01-00838-CV, 2002 WL 1895346 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 19, 2002, pet. denied).....	15

<i>First Fin. Dev. Corp. v. Hughston</i> , 797 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1990, writ denied).....	17, 18
<i>Fuentes v. Cont'l Conveyor & Equip. Co.</i> , 63 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2001, pet. denied).....	26
<i>Gonzales v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 571 S.W.2d 867 (Tex. 1978)	22
<i>Gordon v. W. Steel Co.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 743 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1997, writ denied).....	24
<i>Gresik v. PA Partners, L.P.</i> , 33 A.3d 594 (Pa. 2011).....	7, 16
<i>H.E. Butt Grocery Co. v. Warner</i> , 845 S.W.2d 258 (Tex. 1992)	10
<i>In re Tex. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. 2007)	10
<i>In re Weekley Homes, L.P.</i> , 180 S.W.3d 127 (Tex. 2005)	9
<i>Jenkins v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 415 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. filed)	9, 11, 25
<i>Kazmir v. Suburban Homes Realty</i> , 824 S.W.2d 239 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1992, writ denied)	30
<i>Keetch v. Kroger</i> , 845 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1992)	10
<i>Kia Motors Corp. v. Ruiz</i> , 348 S.W.3d 465 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 432 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2014)	22
<i>Lefmark Mgmt. Co. v. Old</i> , 946 S.W.2d 52 (Tex. 1997)	4, 9
<i>Matthews v. Tobias</i> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 677 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	15

<i>McCulloch v. Fox & Jacobs, Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	25, 30
<i>McGalliard v. Kuhlmann</i> , 722 S.W.2d 694 (Tex. 1986)	5
<i>Menendez v. Paddock Pool Constr. Co.</i> , 836 P.2d 968 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Wood</i> , 436 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. 1968)	5
<i>Papp v. Rocky Mountain Oil & Minerals, Inc.</i> , 769 P.2d 1249 (Mont. 1989).....	16
<i>Preston v. Goldman</i> , 720 P.2d 476 (Cal. 1986).....	16
<i>Reames v. Hawthorne-Seving, Inc.</i> , 949 S.W.2d 758 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1997, pet. denied)	23, 26
<i>Roberts v. Friendswood Dev. Co.</i> , 886 S.W.2d 363 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....	16, 17
<i>Science Spectrum, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 941 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. 1997)	9
<i>Smith v. Andre</i> , 843 N.Y.S.2d 209 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	15
<i>Smither v. Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.</i> , 824 S.W.2d 693 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1992, writ dism'd).....	29
<i>Sonnier v. Chisholm-Ryder Co.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 475 (Tex. 1995)	24
<i>Sowers v. M.W. Kellogg Co.</i> , 663 S.W.2d 644 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	29
<i>Stone v. United Eng'g</i> , 475 S.E.2d 439 (W. Va. 1996)	13

<i>Strakos v. Gehring</i> , 360 S.W.2d 787 (1962).....	7, 8
<i>Tex. Gas Exploration Corp. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 828 S.W.2d 28 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1991, writ denied)	29
<i>Zavala v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 355 S.W.3d 359 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, no pet.)	22

Statutes

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.008.....	22, 27, 28
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.009.....	22, 23, 25, 26
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 82.001(2).....	20

Other Authorities

COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX., TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES—GENERAL NEGLIGENCE PJC 2.1 (2012)	21
COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX., TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES—GENERAL NEGLIGENCE PJC 4.1 (2012)	21
COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX., TEXAS PATTERN JURY CHARGES—MALPRACTICE, PREMISES & PRODUCTS PJC 71.7 (2012).....	21
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 352 (1965).....	4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §§ 380-87	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 385.....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 394.....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 395.....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 396.....	5
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 398	5, 6
